Healthcare / U.S.A.

## 2019 Median Ratios for Not-for-Profit Children's Hospitals

**Special Report** 

Fiscal 2018 Median Ratios: Stabilized Profitability; Improved Leverage; Potential for Operational Stress Remains

The children's hospital sector appears to have stabilized as profitability and leverage medians (using audited 2018 data) were generally on par with the 2017 medians, even in the midst of increased capital spending.

Fitch Ratings' stand-alone children's hospitals' strong 'AA–' median rating continues to reflect their credit profile characterized by robust liquidity, solid operating EBITDA margins, unique market positions, strong philanthropic support and specialized clinical services relative to the general acute care hospitals in Fitch's broader rating portfolio.

**Operating Analysis:** The median operating margin grew to a strong 5.6% in fiscal 2018, up from 4.5% in the prior year. This marks a turn-around from two consecutive years of deterioration after reaching a high of 6.8% in fiscal 2015. Expense-control initiatives, along with geographic and market share growth, contributed to the operational improvements. Although the median operating margin increased, the median operating EBITDA and EBITDA margins of 11.6% and 14.5% in fiscal 2018 were in line with the 2017 medians of 11.9% and 14.5%, respectively.

**Improved Leverage Metrics:** Operating stability in fiscal 2018 produced improved liquidity metrics. Fitch's cash to adjusted debt metric, which is similar to but more encompassing than cash to debt, increased to 233.1% from 225.9%. Days cash on hand (DCOH) was virtually unchanged at 334.7 days relative to the 2017 median of 334.8 days. Although some providers are in the midst of large inpatient projects, stronger leverage metrics generally reflect a recent spending pattern of funding projects through cash flow and investments in smaller, more numerous outpatient projects.

**Capital Spending Increased:** Median capital expenditures as a percentage of depreciation expense grew to 161.1% in fiscal 2018 from 145.9% in fiscal 2017. Increased spending is the result of moderate expansion projects focused primarily on ambulatory and service-line growth, combined with a few large-scale expansion projects currently under way.

**High Medicaid Exposure:** Children's hospitals' high exposure to Medicaid and supplemental funding and inherent vulnerability to governmental funding cuts remain ongoing credit concerns, especially given potential cuts to Medicaid Disproportionate Share Hospital (DSH) funding starting Oct. 1, 2019. Children's hospitals have historically been insulated from the impact of any decreases to Medicaid and supplemental reimbursement, largely mitigating this credit concern. Fitch expects this to continue, given the strong political and public-policy support for the specialized pediatric services provided.

**Solid Market Platform:** Fitch believes stand-alone children's hospitals exhibit strong brand identification with highly specialized tertiary and quaternary services, which bolsters and solidifies their market positions and will continue to support higher revenue defensibility compared to their stand-alone acute care counterparts. Children's hospitals continue to extend their service-area reach through alignment and service agreements with acute care providers, making them key partners in the development of networks in an increasingly consumer-driven healthcare market.

### **Related Research**

2018 Median Ratios for Nonprofit Hospitals and Healthcare Systems (September 2018) Fitch 2019 Outlook: U.S. Not-for-Profit Hospital and Health Systems (Acute Care Sector) (December 2018)

### Analysts

Richard Park +1 212 908-0289 richard.park@fitchratings.com

Melanie Her +1 415 732-3729 melanie.her@fitchratings.com

Matthew Shapiro +1 212 908-0823 matthew.shapiro@fitchratings.com

Kevin Holloran +1 512 813-5700 kevin.holloran@fitchratings.com

### **Overview**

Most, if not all, hospital and healthcare systems provide medical care to children and infants within their clinical settings. And while many adult-focused acute care providers have created specialized pediatric departments or hospitals in their existing acute care setting, stand-alone children's hospitals are unique in the larger U.S. healthcare system from a financial, operational, societal and political perspective. The unique credit profile of stand-alone children's hospitals is reflected in a strong median rating of 'AA–'. The higher median rating for children's hospitals, compared to adult providers, demonstrates this subsector's robust liquidity, solid operating profitability, unique market positions, strong philanthropic support and highly specialized clinical services. The chart below demonstrates just how strong stand-alone children's hospitals are as a multiple of their adult counterparties. For example, days cash on hand is generally 1.6x greater at a children's hospital versus an adult provider.



### **Children's NFP Hospitals versus Adult NFP Hospitals**

Source: Fitch Ratings, Fitch Solutions.

Children's hospitals' specialized service mix and high acuity of care generally translate into a leading pediatric market share. Children's hospitals are typically located in major population centers and provide complex tertiary and quaternary care to a regional pediatric population with a larger-thanaverage service area. Some markets can, and do, have large enough population bases to support multiple children's facilities, and in those cases, market shares tend to be less dominant.

Additionally, children's hospitals typically have strong academic affiliations with local medical schools and are able to recruit and retain the limited supply of certain pediatric subspecialists, and Fitch has seen increased competition with regard to physician recruitment in recent years. Fitch believes the academic affiliations further strengthen their essential market roles through increased patient demand and physician alignment, as well as through their specialized academic teaching and research capabilities.

The primary credit risk for children's hospitals is their elevated exposure to Medicaid relative to general acute care hospitals (approximately 50% of gross revenue from Medicaid in Fitch's rated portfolio of children's hospitals, compared with approximately 15% in its general hospital portfolio). The high exposure to Medicaid makes children's hospitals potentially vulnerable to state and federal budget cuts. Still, children's hospitals maintain very strong societal, political and philanthropic support in providing critical services to the pediatric population, which has historically protected them from Medicaid funding reductions.

## **Profitability and Operational Ratios**

Profitability in the children's hospital sector remained significantly favorable in fiscal 2018, compared to Fitch's adult provider medians. Median operating and operating EBITDA margins for stand-alone

### **Related Criteria**

U.S. Not-For-Profit Hospitals and Health Systems Rating Criteria (May 2019) children's hospitals of 5.6% and 11.6%, respectively, in fiscal 2018 well exceeded the respective acute care hospital and health system medians of 1.9% and 8.5% (fiscal 2017).

Median operating margin improved to 5.6% in fiscal 2018 from 4.5% in the prior year but still remained slightly below operating margins achieved of 6.8% and 6.1% in fiscal 2015 and 2016. It is likely that increased capital spending that occurred over the past few years, combined with project completion, along with associated startup expenses and related depreciation increases, played a role in some softening of this median compared to prior years. Fiscal 2018's median EBITDA margin of 14.5% was unchanged compared to the prior year, despite some investment market volatility during the end of 2018.



### **Operating EBITDA Margin/EBITDA Margin**

Children's hospitals provide specialized care that is built to serve the distinct needs of the children and families they serve. Favorable clinical outcomes and strong reputations result in families often traveling locally, domestically and internationally to receive the best care from pediatric subspecialists who can only be seen at major children's hospitals. This combination of high quality and strong reputation, as indicated by a recent ranking report from U.S. News, is generally linked to higher net patient revenue generation as the best-ranked children's hospitals tend to have the ability to produce stronger volumes.

The sector's year-over-year median total revenue growth improved slightly in fiscal 2018, with total operating revenues of \$1.25 billion, up from \$1.09 billion in fiscal 2017. The change from fiscal 2017 can be attributed in part to the small sample size, continued ambulatory growth and the specific timing of provider fee revenues (namely in California, where five of 22 median hospitals operate).

Expense-control and market share/geographic growth initiatives remain a common theme among stand-alone children's hospitals. Fitch believes this strategy has been a key element in their consistent year-over-year median strength. Fitch expects children's hospitals to continue to pursue strategic footprint-expansion through affiliations, partnerships and organic growth initiatives.

## **Robust Liquidity**

Liquidity positions of many children's hospitals remain a key credit strength, providing flexibility and substantial financial cushion to offset the risk associated with elevated exposure to Medicaid reimbursement, a typical payor mix of children's hospitals. Robust philanthropic support, consistently strong EBITDA margins and favorable investment returns have contributed to the maintenance of liquidity levels for children's hospitals with metrics well exceeding medians relative to Fitch's portfolio of general acute care hospitals.

Source: Fitch Ratings, Fitch Solutions.

# **Public Finance**



### Days Cash on Hand

**Fitch**Ratings

Source: Fitch Ratings, Fitch Solutions.





Fitch also uses net adjusted debt to adjusted EBITDA (NADAE) to evaluate an issuer's leverage relative to cash flow, with a negative value meaning that the issuer holds more cash and investments than the amount of its outstanding debt. Given the sector's robust EBITDA performance and strong liquidity positions, NADAE improved to a favorable negative 3.03x in fiscal 2018 from negative 2.75x in fiscal 2017. The children's hospital sector's NADAE metric remained favorable compared to the adult acute provider median of negative 1.1x (fiscal 2017).

From a criteria standpoint, a majority of children's hospitals' financial profiles were assessed as being within the 'aa' category expectations as characterized by healthy cash and leverage positions. This supports Fitch's expectation that balance sheet positions will remain stable through Fitch's fiveyear forward-looking analysis.

Fitch believes that strong liquidity levels will continue to favorably position children's hospitals given the uncertainties of the healthcare landscape, providing flexibility to adapt to future changes in reimbursement and/or potential healthcare reform.

## **Capital Spending**

The need for high-quality, state-of-the-art services is a capital-intensive endeavor, and capital expenditures as a percentage of the depreciation median totaled approximately 160% for the children's sector in 2018, ahead of the 2017 median of 146% and well ahead of adult providers at approximately 120%. As evidenced by an average age of plant median of nine years

Source: Fitch Ratings, Fitch Solutions.

(virtually unchanged in fiscal 2018 versus fiscal 2017), a majority of the children's hospitals within the sample size keep their plants well maintained and up to date.



### CapEx/Average Age of Plant

Source: Fitch Ratings, Fitch Solutions.

Fitch assesses capital expenditure requirement needs when reviewing each enterprise. Overall, when viewed through the lens of Fitch's criteria, the combination of solid margins, higher capital spending as a percentage of depreciation and a relatively low average age of plant has resulted in a favorable 'strong' operating risk assessment for the overwhelming majority of Fitch-rated children's hospitals.

Fitch notes that children's hospitals are spending capital on ambulatory care to add outpatient facilities and access points. This is in line with current trends in healthcare strategy that are moving toward patient-centric care, expanding access and addressing population health issues through social determinants of health. These efforts are being made in hopes of making communities healthier and reducing the longer-term cost of providing care. In addition, as the main providers of highly specialized children's healthcare, capital continues to be spent on increasing specialty service lines and research for pediatric health conditions.

Although spending levels remain high, Children's hospitals generally maintain a lower debt load when compared to Fitch's general hospital portfolio. While this is partly a result of solid profitability levels that allow for projects to be funded through cash flow, strong philanthropic support for the sector also enables children's hospitals to execute on capital projects through donations and contributions rather than debt. This results in a lower median debt to capitalization ratio of 20.9% and maximum annual debt service as a percentage of revenue of 1.8%, compared with 2017 general acute care medians of 34.3% and 2.6%.

## **Potential Reimbursement and Demographic Pressures**

According to the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services, nearly one-half of the population of children in the U.S. (slightly over 36 million children in 2018) are enrolled in Medicaid. In addition, children's hospitals are a large provider of Medicaid services on a percentage basis, even though they account for a very small portion of the hospitals in the nation. These facts show that the \$4 billion in DSH funding cuts, currently scheduled to begin on Oct. 1, 2019, could put negative operating pressure on children's hospitals. Under the Affordable Care Act (ACA), the Secretary of Health and Human Services is required to develop a methodology to implement DSH reductions. The requirements of the methodology are to impose the largest reductions to the states with the lowest percentages of uninsured individuals and not target DSH payment reductions on hospitals with high Medicaid/uncompensated care volumes. CMS has not published a final rule on the DSH payment reductions, but under the general framework described above, the states most vulnerable to DSH reductions would be Massachusetts, Hawaii, District of Columbia, Minnesota

and Vermont, and states least vulnerable to DSH reductions would be Texas, Oklahoma, Alaska, Georgia and Florida.

The Affordable Care Act (ACA) initially authorized DSH reductions to begin in 2014, under the assumption that uncompensated care costs would decrease as healthcare coverage increased. Though Medicaid coverage has increased (below coverage levels anticipated under the ACA), Medicaid reimbursements remain weak relative to the cost of providing care, and a reduction in DSH payments would bring profitability pressure. If DSH cuts are not delayed, CMS would reduce payments until 2025, at which point, total reductions would reach \$43 billion. In addition to DSH cuts, any potential budget constraints at the state and federal levels have the risk of cutting Medicaid funding overall.

Due to their tertiary and quaternary focus, and generally higher cost structure (compared to general acute care hospitals), stand-alone children's hospitals may be vulnerable to volume erosion as payors and patients become increasingly price sensitive. If not addressed, volume fluctuations have the potential to affect funding for research, innovation and strategic and programmatic expansion. Additionally, the movement toward risk-based contracts by payors is expected to grow around the integrated health systems that have developed in several major metropolitan areas and could pose reimbursement pressure for those not yet structured to manage risk. Fitch believes children's hospitals will continue investing in population health initiatives to increase engagement and effectively manage costs, which, in turn, may help the hospitals prepare for profitability challenges.

Over the longer term, children's hospital volumes may be affected by a combination of increasing competition and national demographic changes. Traditional adult acute care hospitals continue to explore opportunities to become full-service providers across ages and the continuum of care. This likely will include the pursuit of growth in high-acuity and margin service lines that are mainly provided at children's hospitals. Increasing competition may arrive in the midst of declining births as the total number of births in 2017 was 3.85 million and the general fertility rate, as measured by the number of births per 1,000 women aged 15–44, was 60.3. These numbers were well below recent highs set in 2007 of 4.36 million births and a general fertility rate of 69.3.

Fitch believes most stand-alone pediatric facilities will maintain key market roles as the only providers of highly specialized pediatric tertiary and quaternary services in their service area. This should continue to generate support for their mission and philanthropic support for their endeavors, providing some protection from any future reimbursement and funding pressures.

Fundamentally, the strong brand identity associated with children's hospitals is expected to continue to enable the sector's legislative, financial and public support. The strategy among certain pediatric providers to extend their service-area reach through various alignment and service agreements with community hospitals should enhance their position in an increasingly consumer-directed healthcare market by making them a key partner in the coordination of care and management of chronic conditions among a wider pediatric population.

Fitch's medians have historically shown that children's hospitals have strong financial flexibility to weather potential changes in the ever-changing healthcare environment, more so than their general acute care hospital counterparts. This is reflective of the key characteristics emphasized above that make up the unique profiles of children's hospitals. Fitch expects trends in children's hospitals' median ratios to remain relatively constant within the one year outlook despite continued operating pressures and heightened capital spending. Factors that could pose potential stress in Fitch's children's hospitals' medians are changes (repeal and replace) to the ACA, which could have a

significant impact on reimbursement, or a potential recession, which could further pressure profitability ratios.

## Methodology

Due to their unique credit profile, Fitch has traditionally excluded children's hospitals in its annual not-for-profit hospital and health system medians report. To provide a benchmark for comparative purposes, Fitch offers this medians report, which is limited to stand-alone children's hospitals.

Fitch identified stand-alone children's hospitals that are not part of a larger hospital or health system. Of those stand-alone children's hospitals, Fitch was able to obtain audited or draft audit financials for 22 providers for the fiscal 2018 operating year. Fitch currently maintains ratings on 15 children's hospitals. Fitch notes the small sample size inherently creates greater volatility in the data, and the small sample size should be considered when reviewing year-over-year changes.

officients hospitals Long-renn Ratings								
Hospital	Rating	Rating Outlook						
Children's Hospital & Medical Center (NE)	AA-	Stable						
Children's Hospital Medical Center of Akron (OH)	AA-	Stable						
Children's Hospital of Orange County (CA)	AA-	Stable						
Children's Hospitals and Clinics of Minnesota (MN)	AA	Stable						
Children's Medical Center of Dallas (TX)	AA	Stable						
Children's National Medical Center (DC)	A+	Stable						
East Tennessee Children's Hospital (TN)	A	Stable						
Lucile Salter Packard Children's Hospital at Stanford (CA)	AA-	Stable						
Lurie Children's Hospital (IL)	AA	Stable						
Nationwide Children's Hospital (OH)	AA	Stable						
Nicklaus Children's Hospital (FL)	A+	Stable						
Phoenix Children's Hospital (AZ)	A+	Stable						
Rady Children's Hospital and Health Center (CA)	AA	Stable						
Seattle Children's Hospital (WA)	AA	Stable						
Texas Childrens Hospital and Affiliated Entities (TX)	AA	Stable						
Arkansas Children's Hospital (AR)	NR	_						
Children's Hospital Boston (MA)	NR	_						
Children's Hospital Central California (CA)	NR	_						
Children's Hospital Los Angeles (CA)	NR	_						
Children's Mercy Hospitals & Clinics (MO)	NR	_						
Cincinnati Children's Hospital Medical Center (OH)	NR	_						
Cook Children's Health Care System (TX)	NR	_						
NR – Not rated by Fitch. Source: Fitch Ratings, Fitch Solutions.								

## **Children's Hospitals Long-Term Ratings**

## **Children's Hospital Medians**

Fiscal Years)	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	General Hospital and Health System Medians (Fiscal 2017) <sup>a</sup>
Sample Size	22	21	20	20	20	21	22	232
Total Operating Revenues (\$ Mil.)	805.2	866.1	920.4	1,071.7	1,101.3	1,093.0	1,245.0	802.2
Days Cash on Hand	248.7	289.1	323.5	325.8	334.1	334.8	334.7	213.9
Days in Accounts Receivable	52.1	50.2	54.6	51.3	54.9	59.4	60.7	47.0
Cushion Ratio (x)	21.7	27.3	32.2	33.4	35.2	44.6	42.8	20.9
Days in Current Liabilities	63.0	65.6	68.6	66.4	62.1	64.9	74.0	61.7
Cash to Debt (%)	148.0	184.9	227.1	240.2	269.2	280.4	280.8	159.0
Cash to Adjusted Debt (%)	_	_	—	_	—	225.9	233.1	130.4
Operating Margin (%)	6.1	6.7	4.9	6.8	6.1	4.5	5.6	1.9
Operating EBITDA Margin (%)	12.8	13.8	12.9	14.1	12.6	11.9	11.6	8.5
Excess Margin (%)	8.0	9.5	8.2	9.4	7.1	8.0	8.8	4.2
EBITDA Margin (%)	14.4	17.0	15.9	16.0	14.2	14.5	14.5	10.3
let Adjusted Debt to Adjusted EBITDA (%)	—	—	—	—	—	(2.8)	(3.0)	(1.1)
Personnel Costs as % of Total Operating Revenue	52.4	54.1	54.8	53.0	56.4	54.5	54.5	54.9
EBITDA Debt Service Coverage (x)	6.4	7.2	6.9	7.8	6.5	6.7	8.3	3.8
Operating EBITDA Debt Service Coverage (x)	5.5	6.0	5.0	6.5	5.2	5.0	6.1	3.2
Maximum Annual Debt Service as % of Revenues	2.4	2.7	2.5	2.2	2.1	2.1	1.8	2.6
Debt to EBITDA (x)	2.8	2.4	2.0	2.0	2.2	2.5	2.0	3.3
Debt to Capitalization (%)	27.9	27.2	24.6	24.4	21.9	22.0	20.9	34.3
verage Age of Plant (Years)	8.1	8.5	8.6	8.6	9.2	9.4	9.5	11.2
Capital Expenditures as % of Depreciation Expense	167.1	138.4	121.5	127.3	136.5	145.9	161.1	121.4

Source: Fitch Ratings, Fitch Solutions.

ALL FITCH CREDIT RATINGS ARE SUBJECT TO CERTAIN LIMITATIONS AND DISCLAIMERS PLEASE READ THESE LIMITATIONS AND DISCLAIMERS BY FOLLOWING THIS LINK: HTTPS://FITCHRATINGS.COM/UNDERSTANDINGCREDITRATINGS. IN ADDITION, RATING DEFINITIONS AND THE TERMS OF USE OF SUCH RATINGS ARE AVAILABLE ON THE AGENCY'S PUBLIC WEBSITE AT WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM. PUBLISHED RATINGS, CRITERIA, AND METHODOLOGIES ARE AVAILABLE FROM THIS SITE AT ALL TIMES. FITCH'S CODE OF CONDUCT, CONFIDENTIALITY, CONFLICTS OF INTEREST, AFFILIATE FIREWALL, COMPLIANCE, AND OTHER RELEVANT POLICIES AND PROCEDURES ARE ALSO AVAILABLE FROM THE CODE OF CONDUCT SECTION OF THIS SITE. FITCH MAY HAVE PROVIDED ANOTHER PERMISSIBLE SERVICE TO THE RATED ENTITY OR ITS RELATED THIRD PARTIES. DETAILS OF THIS SERVICE FOR RATINGS FOR WHICH THE LEAD ANALYST IS BASED IN AN EU-REGISTERED ENTITY CAN BE FOUND ON THE ENTITY SUMMARY PAGE FOR THIS ISSUER ON THE FITCH WEBSITE.

Copyright © 2019 by Fitch Ratings, Inc., Fitch Ratings Ltd. and its subsidiaries. 33 Whitehall Street, NY, NY 10004. Telephone: 1-800-753-4824, (212) 908-0500. Fax: (212) 480-4435. Reproduction or retransmission in whole or in part is prohibited except by permission. All rights reserved. In issuing and maintaining its ratings and in making other reports (including forecast information), Fitch relies on factual information it receives from issuers and underwriters and from other sources Fitch believes to be credible. Fitch conducts a reasonable investigation of the factual information relied upon by it in accordance with its ratings methodology, and obtains reasonable verification of that information from independent sources, to the extent such sources are available for a given security or in a given jurisdiction. The manner of Fitch's factual investigation and the scope of the third-party verification it obtains will vary depending on the nature of the rated security and its issuer, the requirements and practices in the jurisdiction in which the rated security is offered and sold and/or the issuer is located, the availability and nature of relevant public information, access to the management of the issuer and its advisers, the availability of pre-existing third-party verifications such as audit reports, agreed-upon procedures letters, appraisals, actuarial reports, engineering reports, legal opinions and other reports provided by third parties, the availability of independent and competent third-party verification sources with respect to the particular security or in the particular jurisdiction of the issuer, and a variety of other factors. Users of Fitch's ratings and reports should understand that neither an enhanced factual investigation nor any third-party verification can ensure that all of the information Fitch relies on in connection with a rating or a report will be accurate and complete. Ultimately, the issuer and its advisers are responsible for the accuracy of the information they provide to Fitch and to the market in offering documents and other reports. In issuing its ratings and its reports, Fitch must rely on the work of experts, including independent auditors with respect to financial statements and attorneys with respect to legal and tax matters. Further, ratings and forecasts of financial and other information are inherently forward-looking and embody assumptions and predictions about future events that by their nature cannot be verified as facts. As a result, despite any verification of current facts, ratings and forecasts can be affected by future events or conditions that were not anticipated at the time a rating or forecast was issued or affirmed.

The information in this report is provided "as is" without any representation or warranty of any kind, and Fitch does not represent or warrant that the report or any of its contents will meet any of the requirements of a recipient of the report. A First rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a security. This opinion and reports made by Fitch are based on established criteria and methodologies that Fitch is continuously evaluating and updating. Therefore, ratings and reports are the collective work product of Fitch and no individual, or group of individuals, is solely responsible for a rating or a report. The rating does not address the risk of loss due to risks other than credit risk, unless such risk is specifically mentioned. Fitch is not engaged in the offer or sale of any security. All Fitch reports have shared authorship. Individuals identified in a Fitch report were involved in, but are not solely responsible for, the opinions stated therein. The individuals are named for contact purposes only. A report providing a Fitch rating is neither a prospectus nor a substitute for the information assembled, verified and presented to investors by the issuer and its agents in connection with the sale of the securities. Ratings may be changed or withdrawn at any time for any reason in the sole discretion of Fitch. Fitch does not provide investment advice of any sort. Ratings are not a recommendation to buy, sell, or hold any security. Ratings do not comment on the adequacy of market price, the suitability of any security for a particular investor, or the tax-exempt nature or taxability of payments made in respect to any security. Fitch receives fees from issuers, insurers, guarantors, other obligors, and underwriters for rating securities. Such fees generally vary from US\$1,000 to US\$750,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent) per issue. In certain cases, Fitch will rate all or a number of issues issued by a particular issuer, or insured or guaranteed by a particular insurer or guarantor, for a single annual fee. Such fees are expected to vary from US\$10,000 to US\$1,500,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent). The assignment, publication, or dissemination of a rating by Fitch shall not constitute a consent by Fitch to use its name as an expert in connection with any registration statement filed under the United States securities laws, the Financial Services and Markets Act of 2000 of the United Kingdom, or the securities laws of any particular jurisdiction. Due to the relative efficiency of electronic publishing and distribution, Fitch research may be available to electronic subscribers up to three days earlier than to print subscribers.

For Australia, New Zealand, Taiwan and South Korea only: Fitch Australia Pty Ltd holds an Australian financial services license (AFS license no. 337123) which authorizes it to provide credit ratings to wholesale clients only. Credit ratings information published by Fitch is not intended to be used by persons who are retail clients within the meaning of the Corporations Act 2001.